
STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS
PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

IN RE: CITY OF WOONSOCKET, WATER DIVISION

PETITION TO AMEND MULTI.YEAR RATE PLAN

Docket No.: 4879

4877-2481-3503, v, 1

May 29,2024



STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS
PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

Docket No. 4879

TABLE OF CONTEI\TS

Notices

Letter of Transmittal

Petition to Amend Multi-Year Rate Plan
(pursuant to R.I. Gen. Laws $ 39-15.1-4)

Notice of Petition to Amend Multi-Year Rate Plan and Proposed Change in Rates
.J

'I'estirnony of David Bebyn, C.P.A. and sr"rpporting schedules

Proposed Tariffs.......

Certificate of Service List ...........

Tab

.2

4

5

6

4877-2481-3503, v , 1



...1. ..



()ne Citizens Plaza, 8th floor
Proviclence, RI 02903 1345
Telephone 401.2747200
Fax 401.751 0604 / 351'4607

175 Irederal Street
Bostorr, i\,IA 02110 2210
Telephonc 617 ;482.0600

Fax 611'482.0604

May 29,2024
snnvapslas'.con.r

ltia E-Mail Messenser - lulv.mas c.rl.sov

Ms. Luly Massaro, Clerk
Rhode Island Public Utilities Conrmissiorr
89 Jefferson Boulevard
Wanvicl<, RI 02888

Re: Docket No. 4879: Vf/oonsocket Vl4tter Division's Petitiorr to Amerul Multi-year Rate plun

Dear Luly:

On behalf of the City of Woonsocl<et Water Division ("WWD"), enclosecl please finclan original
and nine (9) copies of a Petition to Amend Multi-Year Rate Plan that we are filing on behalf of the City of
Woonsocket's Water Division, pursuant to R.l. Gen. Laws 39-15.1-4(d).

Attached witli this Petition to Amerrd the Multi-Year Rate Plan we are enclosirlg the pre-Filecl
Testimony arrd Schedules of David C. [3ebyn, CPA, a proposed public uotice, arrd proposeclcorrpliance
'l'ariff changes pl'epared by Mr. Bebyn. Please let us know if there are any changes that are recornmenclecl
fol the proposed pLrblic notice and if we can assist with publicatiorr,

Please also let us know if there are any questions concerning this filirig, or if we can assist in any
way to facilitate the Commissiou's review of this Petition.

CITY OF WOONSOCKET WATER DIVISION

ADLER POLLCDK @SHEEHAN NC.

': #
Alan M. Shoer (#3248)
Alexander D. Meyer' (# 1060I )

Service List (Docket 4819)
Town Clerks for the following nrunicipalities served by WWD:
Woonsocket, Curn ber:land, North Srl ithfleld, Bel l ingham, and Blackstone

Enclosures

4863-9386-0289, v. 1



TAB 2



STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS
PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

IN RE: CITY OF WOONSOCKET,
WATER DIVISION DOCKET NO. 4879

PETITION TO AMEND MULTI-YEAR RATE PLAN

Pursuant to R.I. Gen. Laws 39-15.1-4(d), the City of Woonsocket, Water Division

("WWD") hereby petitions the Rhode Island Public Utilities Commission ("Commission") to

amend the Multi-Year Rate Plan approved in this docket. I The background facts are provided as

follows:

1. On September I l, 2018, the WWD filed an Application to Implement a Multi-Year

Rate Plan pursuant to R.I.G.L. 39-15.1-4.

2. On May I1,2019, the Commission accepted a Settlement Agreement between the

WWD and the Division of Public Utilities and Carriers ("Division"), approving a multi-year, five-

step increase plan, as set forth in detail in the attachments to the Settlement Agreement and in the

Commission's Order.2

3. The first step provided for an initial increase in operating revenues of $482,867, or

5.94% to a typical residential customer, to be effective upon the Commission's approval Order

(May 17,2LI|).WWD implemented the first step by filing its compliance Tariffs in2019.

t R.I.G.L. 39-15.1-4(d) provides that "A water supplier may petition the commission for a modification to an
approved plan, and the commission in hearing and deciding the petition need only consider those portions or
elements of the plan affected by the proposed modification. The commission shall approve or reasonably modify
the proposed modification. See also R.L Gen. Laws 39-15.1-4(b) ("The commission shall . . . reasonably amendihe
plan and the rates proposed therein").
2 PUC Order No. 23605 (May 31, 2019).

1

4887-7396-5907, v. 1



4. The Settlement Agreement approved by the Commission in Order No. 23605

provided for a second step increase in additional operating revenues of $446,822, with a 5.39 Yo

across-the-board rate increase on all rate classes, to be effective after the first year of the five-year

plan (May of 2020).3

5. On April 14, 2020, WWD filed a request to implement the second-year rate

rncrease.

6. At an Open Meeting on June 4,2020, the Commission denied WWD's request as

filed, and after some fuither adjustments, the Commission instead approved a 5.49o/o increase of

$454,761, to constitute the second-year rate increase. WWD implemented the second year rate

increase, as approved by the Commission, by filing its compliance Tariffs in June of 2020.

7 . The Settlement Agreement approved by the Commission in Order No. 23605 called

for three more step increases, in the amounts as follows: a step three increase in additional

operating revenues of $3 9 I ,9 1 0 or 4.49Yo across-the-board rate increases on all rate classes, to be

effective after the third year of the five-year plan; a fourth step increase in operating revenues of

$ I,277,957 or l4o/o across-the-board rate increases on all rate classes, to be effective after the

fourth year of the five-year plan; and finally a fifth step increase in operating revenues of

$I,252,777 or l2.04Yo on all rate classes, to be effective after the fifth year of the five-year plan.

8. A number of circumstances then caused WWD to delay implementing these next

approved step increases in the Settlement Agreement approved by the Commission. First, the

borrowing costs for the water treatment plant loan that were anticipated when the Multi-Year plan

3 PUC OrderNo.23895 (Sept 1,2020)

2

4887-7396-5907, v. 1



was approved actually came out to be much lower when the loans closed, reducing borrowing costs

by about $350,000.4

9. This, coupled with the delays to accommodate consumers disrupted by the Covid

pandemic, meant that WWD could operate with the revenues that were in place, after the second

step increase was implemented, for a longer period of time than anticipated.

10. In addition, WWD was able to delay implementing its timing of step increases by

utilizing cash reserves accumulated in its Infrastructure Replacement Fund due to delays of certain

projects with the focus on completing the new water treatment plant.

11. WWD was also able to secure a new subsidized loan for a water meter replacement

project (and a lead pipe replacement project) without a further rate filing, due to the savings made

available from the lower-than expected final terms for the water treatment loan, and by utilizing

revenues as approved in the second step increase approved by the Commission.s

12. Given the timing of the up-coming debt service obligations of WWD, coupled with

WWD's use of the savings in lower terms for the water treatment plant to fund the water

replacemenVlead replacement projects, the full debt service that was projected in the multi-year

rate plan will still be needed.

13. For these reasons WWD petitions the RI PUC to allow the approved multi-year rate

plan to be modified to allow WWD to combine the remaining step (three/four/five) increases into

one final step at this time, as further described in the attached testimony and schedules of WWD's

rate consultant, David Bebyn.

a There were two issuances related to the final two phases of the water treatment plant financing that both closed at

much lower rates than originally anticipated.
5 As approved by the Division in DPUC Docket D-23-05 (Report and Order issued May 23,2023)

-t

4887-7396-5907, v. 1



14. R.I. Gen. Laws 39-15.1-4(d) allows a regulated water utility to petition the

Commission for a modification of an approved multi-year rate plan, and further authorizes the

Commission to modifu such a plan, as to specific elements of the plan, if is in the interests of

ratepayers.6

15. The requested modification of WWD's multi-year rate plan is in the best interests

of ratepayers because by combining the remaining Commission approved step increases into one

final step increase in rates at this time will allow WWD to meet its operating and expense

requirements, including its debt service obligations, so as to continue to provide water to its

customers.

***

WHEREFORE, for the reasons described in this Petition and in the testimony and

exhibits of David Bebyn, WWD respectfully requests that the Commission approve WWD's

Petition to Amend the Multi-Year Rate Plan.

The City of Woonsocket, Water Division

By Its

Alan M. Shoer, Esq. (RI #3248)
Alexander D. Meyer, Esq. (RI #10601)
Adler Pollock & Sheehan P.C.
One Citizen s Plaza, 8th Floor
Providence, Rhode Island 02903
Phone: (401) 274-7200
Email: asho aw.com

amelzer@apslaw.com
Dated: May29,2024

6 R.I.G.L. 39-15.1-4(a) also allows water suppliers, at their discretion, to request that the rate plan be extended out
for a period not to exceed six (6) years.

4

4887-7396-5907, v. 1





STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS
PUBLIC UTILITIBS COMMISSION

IN RFJ,: CITY OF WOONSOCKET,
WATBR DIVISION DOCKET NO. 4879

NOTICB OF PBTITION TO AMEND MULTI-YEAR RATE PLAN
AND CI{ANGB OF ITATBS PURSTJANT TO II.I.G.L. 39-15.1.4

Tlie City of Woonsocket, Water Division ("Woonsocket Water"), hereby gives notice tlrat on May
29,2024, it filed a Petition to Amend Multi-Year lLate Plan, pursuant to R.l. Gen. Laws 39-15.1-
4. with the l{hode Island Public Utilities Commission ("Commission").

In this docket the Commission approved a mr-rlti-year rate plan fbr Woonsocket Water Order that
provided for five (5) separate step rate increases over a five-year period of time. Woonsocket
Water implemented the flrst two (2) step rate increases. Flowever, due to the adjustnrents in
flnancial forecasts as aresult o{'the f-uralterms of certain debt service obligations, and the pay oil'S
of certain debt service obligations, Woonsocket Water was able to delay the timing o1'the rate
increases that were schecluled for step increases three-to-five.

As a.1e.su]t, Woonsocket Water now seeks to amend the approved multi-year rate qlan by
consolidating the last three (3) step increases oliginally approved by tlie Commission into one hnal
step increase in rates to coniplete the n-rulti-year rate plan. The completion of tl-re murlti-year rate
plarr at this tirle is necessary in order to, among other things, secure surfficient revenues to slrpport
the debt service obligations for the financing of Woonsocket Water's new water treatment plant.
ln addition, Woonsocket Water ar-rticipates that the final rate increase will. after proposed
adjustments, be lower than the cun'rulative efl'ecl of the combined remaining increases of the mr,rlti-
year rate increase plan approved in Docket 4879.

If approved by the Cornmission, Woonsocket Water is required to submit a compliance filing in
accordance with R.l. Gen. Laws 39-15.1-4 before it can irnplernent an increase in rates pursuant
torits multi-year rate plan. In the event the Commission approves Woonsocket Water's Petition
to Amend the Multi-Year Rate Plan, Woonsocket Water has filed proposed compliance tarills
alor-rg with its Petition to Amend the Multi-Year Rate Plan. Pursuant to the proposed compliance
tarifls, the proposed rates are designecl to collect additional operatir-rg revenue in the amount of
$2,900,154 to sr"rpport total operating revenue requirements of $11,642,070. The impact of this
recluest for a typical residential custotner who nses 8.000 cr,rbic feet of water per year ( 165 gallons
per day) will result in an increase of 33.18% in rates, or $42.25 per quarterly billing ($169 per
year).

While Woonsocket Water's proposed compliance tariffs are scheduled to implement the new rates
on July 1,2024, the amount of any final rate increase, and the date of implementation of new rates,
are subject to approval by the Commission, pursuant to the provisions of R.l, Gen. Laws 39-15.1-

4856-1155-6801. v. 1



4. In this process, the Commission call hold a hearing on the Petition to Amend the Multi-Year
Rate Plan and the proposed Compliance Tariffs, and may approve, or reasonably amend,
Woonsocket Water's proposal. No rate change will take effect until the Commission has
conducted its investigation and, if necessary, conducts a hearing. The Commission will publish a
notice of any hearing dates when they are scheduled.

A copy of this filing is on file at Woonsocket City Hall located at 169 Main Street, Woonsocket,
Rl 02895 or on our website at https://www.woonsocketri.org/water-division. It can also be found
on the Commission's website at http://www.ripuc.ri.gov/eventsactions/docketl4STgpage.html and
at its office located at 89 Jefferson Boulevard, Warwick, RI 02889, and may be examined by the
public during business hours.

City of Woonsocket
Water Division
Woonsocket, Rhode Island

4856-1 155-6801, v. 1





Testimony & Data in Support of the

wooNSocKET WATER DTVTSTON (WWD)

PETITION TO MODIFY MULTI-YEAR RATE PLAN WITH

CHANGE IN RATE SCHEDULES PURSUANT TO R.I.G.L. s 39-

15.1-4

DOCKET NO. 4879

May 29,2024

4888-8716-1785, v. 1



1 INTRODUCTION
2

3 Q. Please state your name and business address for the record.

4 A. My name is David G. Bebyn, CPA and my business address is 2l Dryden Lane,

5 Providence, Rhode Island 02904.

6

1

B

9

10

11

I2

13

I4

15

L6

71

1B

L9

20

2I
22

23

24

25

z6

)'1

28

29

30

31

a. By whom are you employed and in what capacity?

A. I am the President of B&E consulting LLC (B&E). B&E is a cpA firm that

specializes in utility regulation, expert rate and accounting testimony and accounting

services.

a. Are you the same David Bebyn that submitted pre-filed direct and rebuttal
testimony as well as live testimony in Docket 4979?

A. Yes,I am.

a. What is WWD requesting in this filing?

A. WWD is seeking the Rhode Island Public Utilities Commission's ("Commission',)

approval to allow WWD to modiSr the timing of the rate increases in its originally

approved multi-step filing. specifically, wwD is requesting the commission's

authorization to modifi, the multi-step rate plan to allow WWD to consolidate the Step

Three, Four and Five approved rate increases into one combined rate increase, for the

reasons explained further in my testimony.

a. Please provide an overview of the originally approved multi-step rate plan in
this Docket.

A. On September 11, 2078, the WWD filed an application for a generalrateincrease

(Docket 4879). In its application, the WWD proposed a multi-year rateplanpursuant to
Rhode Island General Laws (R.I.G.L.) $39-15.1-4. WWD preferred the multi-year rate

plan approach for its rate filing primarily as a multi-year plan to allow for rate adjustments

to cover the debt service obligations associated with the costs of borrowing the funds for
the new water treatment plant. Instead of a very large one time increase, the intent of the

4888-8716-'1785, v.1



1 multi-year rate plan was to soften the rate increases to customers, by spreading out the

2 increases mostly attributed to the water treatment plant project, to align with the timing of

3 the payment obligations of the debt service. To accommodate this multi-year rate increase

4 plan, the parties in Docket 4879 (the Division and WWD) presented the Commission with

5 a Settlement Agreement, which the Commission approved after an Open Meeting held on

6 May 17 ,2019.

1

B

9

10

11

L2

13

I4

15

I6
71

18

I9
20

2I
22

23

24

25

zo

21

)a

a. Please summarize the originally approved Settlement Agreement that was

approved by the Commission for a multi-year rate plan.

A. The Settlement Agreement approved by the Commission provided for a first step

increase in operating revenues of $482,867or 5.94Yo to a typical residential customer, to be

effective upon the Commission's approval Order (May I7,2019).

The Settlement Agteement approved by the Commission then provided for a second step

increase in additional operating revenues of $446,822 or 5.39 o% across-the-board rate

increase on all rate classes, to be effective after the first year of the five-year plan (May of

2020).

The Settlement Agreement approved by the Commission then provided for a third step

increase in additional operating revenues of $391,910 or 4.49o/o across-the-board rate

increases on all rate classes, to be effective after the third year of the five-year plan (May

202r).

The Settlement Agreement approved by the Commission then provided for a fourth step

increase in operating revenues of $ L,277 ,957 or l40% across-the-board rate increases on all

rate classes, to be effective after the fourth year of the five-year plan (May 2022).

4888-8716-1785, v.1



1 And finally, the Settlement Agreement approved by the Commission then provided for a

2 final fifth step increase in operating revenues of $1,252,777 or I2.04o/o on all rate classes,

3 to be effective after the fifth year of the five-year plan (May 2023).

4

5 Q. After the Commission approved the original multi-year rate plan in its May

6 17r 2019 Open Meeting, did WWD file its tariffs to implement the first approved rate

7 increase?

8 A. Yes, WWD filed new tariffs to implement the first approved rate increase.

9

10

11

72

13

L4

15

I6
71

18

79

20

2L

22

23

24

25

26

a1

ZY

30

a. Did WWD file to implement its second yenr rate increase?

A. Yes. On April 14, 2020,just after the onset of the Covid pandemic, WWD filed a

request to implement the second-year rate increase. The second step approved by the

Commission's May 31,2019 order contemplated a second step increase of 5.3902, or

5446,822, however WWD requested to implement an6.53Yo increase instead of $541,362.

At an Open Meeting on June 4,2020, the Commission denied WWD's request as filed and

instead approved a 5 .49o/o increase of 8454,7 61 . In other words, while WWD requested

some further adjustments to the Commission approved second step increases (which were

denied), the Commission, in its decision dated June 4, 2020, approved a slight adjustment

to the previously approved second step increase.

a. After the Commission approved the adjusted second year rate increase, in its

June 41 2020 decisiono did WWD file its tariffs to implement the second approved rate

increase in the multi-year plan?

A. Yes, WWD filed new tariffs to implement the Commission approved second rate

increase for the next rate year in 2020.

a. Did WWD file for the next (third) adjustment in rates in accordance with the

timing set forth in the multi-state plan, in May of 2021?

A. No. WWD did not file a request to implement this next (third) rate increase in the

multi-year rate plan.

4888-8716-1785, v. 1



1

2

3

4

5

6

1

B

9

10

11

I2

13

I4

15

76

I1

1B

79

ZU

27

22

z5

24

25

26

21

ZO

29

30

a. Please explain.

A. Several things were going on during this time period that caused WWD to delay its

request to further implement the next rate increase. First, the City of Woonsocket (City)

and WWD were dealing with the disruptions to normal operations caused by the Covid

pandemic. One impact was the effort to protect customers who were dealing with financial

difficulties caused by the Covid disruptions. For example, to provide relief to water utility

customers during this emergency period the Commission implemented a moratorium on

collections, and WWD worked with Commission staff to implement this moratorium, to

provide assistance to its water utility customers during this difficult time. WWD also

recognized that the 3d step increase was a much smaller increase ($391,910 or 4'49o/o) and

that it could operate with existing revenues without imposing even a small rate increase on

its customers during this emergency period.

Also, at that time, WWD evaluated the status of its collections, its revenues and its

expenses including the debt service payments that were owed at that time, and determined

that it was able to utilize the approv ed 2d step increase in operating revenues as being

sufficient to meet obligations such as debt service while providing temporary rate relief to

its water utility customers during the Covid pandemic emergency.

a. Please explain how WWD was able to avoid the need for further operating

revenues as contemplated by the third step increase in order to meet debt service

obligations in 2021?

A. At that time, I noted that when the original multi-year plan was approved the final

phase of the WWD treatment facility loan was notfinalized. This required WWD to make

sure to include enough projected revenue in rates at each ofthe step increases, to cover the

expected debt service that I anticipated would be needed at each step in the multi-year plan

in order to fund the debt service for the new treatment plant loan. However, once the final

loan was approved for the new water treatment plant, the final loan came in at

approximately $350,000less than the amount that I projected would be needed when we

4888-8716-1785, v. 1



1 settled on the approved multi-year plan that was approved by the Commission in its May

2 2019 decision. This change in circumstances avoided the necessity for WWD to seek to

3 implement the 3d step in the multi-year plan at that time. In other words, with sufficient

4 revenues coming with the increases in the second step of the multi-year plan WWD did not

5 seek to implement the third step of the multi-year plan at that time.

6

a. Did the delay in seeking to implement the third step increase impact the timing

of the remaining step increases?

A. Yes. Once WWD did not seek to implement the third step increase in 2021 this

delay also pushed out the timing of the fourth and fifth steps. In addition, when reviewing

the debt structure at this time, I also noticed that when WWD filed for the original rate plan

approval (as approved in 2019) its last two debt issuances for the final two phases of the

plant financing were only estimated at that time. Subsequent to the Commission's Order

approving the muti-year plan, these last two issuances were also both closed at a lower rate

than forecasted at the time of the approved multi-year rate plan. This meant that that WWD

could continue temporarily with the rates approved by the Commission in its decision for

the second step to meet its obligations at that time.

1

B

9

10

11

12

13

I4

15

I6

I1

1B

79

20

2I
)t

23

24

25

26

21

2B

29

30

a. Are there any other circumstances that you would like to bring to the

Commission's attention to further explain how WWD was able to cover debt service

without implementing the increases originally timed for the Step Three and Four rate

increase?

A. Yes. Beyond the reductions in needed revenues caused by lower than anticipated

borrowing rates for certain debt obligations, WWD was able to utilize cash reserves that

had accumulated in its Infrastructure Replacement (IFR) Fund which had accumulated due

to postponement of certain capital projects due to the focus on the completion of the City's

new water treatment plant, which did not occur until the end of the fiscal year 2022.In

addition, Woonsocket's step increases per the Settlement Agreement approved by the

Commission in the multi-year rate plan were structured in a manner in which the fuIl

annual debt service would not be needed until FY 2024.

4888-8716-'t785, v. 1



1

2

3

4

5

6

1

B

9

10

11

L2

13

I4

15

76

7'7

1B

I9

20

2I
22

ZJ

24

26

ZI

2B

29

30

WWD will, however, still need the full debt service that was projected in the original

multi-year rate plan approved in2019, since WWD utilized the savings that it was able to

obtain from the final terms of the water treatment loan to finance a meter replacement

program with a new borrowing. And, fortunately, the WWD was able to obtain a favorable

subsidized loan for the meter replacement program. Between the difference from the

savings in the finalized water treatment loan and the new subsidized meter bond loan the

revenues approved in the multi-year still work, and a full rate filing to establish additional

revenues for the meter replacement program would not be required.

a. Please explain what you are now requesting of the Commission?

A. In order to get back on track WWD will need to implement the remaining steps of

the multi-year rate plan. This filing is requesting Commission approval to allow WWD to

modifu both the timing of the steps approved in the multi-year plan, as well as to allow the

consolidation of the remaining three steps into one final step increase in rates so as to

implement the remaining Commission approved rate increases.

a. Please explain what steps are remaining to be implemented and WWD's

proposed modifications to the multi-year plan?

A. The next anticipated step increase for the third year of the five-year plan pursuant

to R.I.G.L. originally approved by the Commission in Docket 4879 was a 4.48o/o an

increase of $391,910. For the reasons explained in my testimony, the WWD did not file for

this increase in202l but is seeking to have this increase combined with the fourth and fifth

year increases, which is explained later in this testimony. Schedule DGB-I attached to this

testimony sets forth the rates originally anticipated for Step Three in FY 2022.

The next anticipated step increase for the fourth year of the five-year plan pursuant to

R.I.G.L. originally approved by the Commission in Docket 4879 was a 14.00% an increase

of 51,277,957. For the reasons explained in my testimony, the WWD did not file for this

increase in2022 but is seeking to have this increase combined with the third and fifth year

4888-8716-1785, v. 1



3

4

5

6

1

B

9

10

11

72

13

L4

15

I6
1'1

1B

79

20

2L

a1LJ

24

25

26

21

Z6

29

30

1 increases, which is explained later in this testimony. Schedule DGB-1 attached to this

2 testimony sets forth the rates originally anticipated rates for Step Four in FY 2023.

The next anticipated step increase for the fifth year of the five-year plan pursuant to

R.I.G.L. originally approved by the Commission in Docket 4879 was a 12.04% an increase

of $I,252,777 . The WWD did not file for this increas e in 2023 but is seeking to have this

increase combine with the third and fourth year increases, which is explained later in this

testimony. Schedule DGB-I attached to this testimony sets forth the rates originally

anticipated rates for Step Five in FY 2024.

a. Why does WWD prefer to modify the plan to consolidate the final three step

increases now, instead of allowing them to proceed in three separate steps as

originally designed ?

A. WWD has reached a point where fuIl debt service payments will now be required

and WWD will have insufficient revenues to cover the full debt service payments if the

remaining three separate steps are merely postponed and not consolidated at this time.

Up to this point, as I explained earlier, WWD was able to utilize cash reserves that had

accumulated in its Infrastructure Replacement (IFR) Fund, which had accumulated due to

postponement of certain other capital projects, due to the focus on the completion of City's

new water treatment plant. However, those IFR funds can no longer continue to sustain

the required debt service payments past fiscal year 2024 without the final three steps.

a. By combining the three remaining steps in the multi-year rate plan previously

approved by the Commission, what is the total amount of the WWD's proposed

increase in operating revenues at this time?

A. The WWD is proposing to increase its operating revenues by adding together the

remaining increases approved by the Commission in the Settlement for the third, fourth

and fifth step increases, with a slight adjustment downward in the approved third step

increase. My schedules combine the increases to total $2,900,154 for years three, four &

4888-8716-1785, v. 1



1 five of the five-year plan. This total is broken down as an increase its revenues by the

2 $369,420 for year three of the five-year plan,91,277,957 for year four of the five-year

3 plan, and$1,252,777 for year five of the five-year plan.

4

5

6

1

B

9

10

11

72

13

74

15

I6
L1

1B

79

20

27

22

23

24

25

26

a'7

)a

29

30

a. Are these the exact amounts that the commission approved from the

Settlement Agreement in the approved multi-year rate plan?

A. Almost the same. There is a decreas e of $22,490 over the $391,910 that was

included in the approved Settlement Agreement for year three of the five-year plan. The

reduction of 522,490 is from a reduction in labor inflation that is no longer needed due to

savings in the employee turnover allowance. The remaining increases for year four and

five were unadjusted from the Settlement Agreement amounts that were approved by the

Commission.

a. Did you prepare any schedules in support of the step increase that would

accommodate the consolidation of the remaining steps 3, 4 and 5?

A. Yes, I did. I have included schedules attached to this filing that present a33.18%

increase to all rates and charges.

DGB Step 5 Sch. 1, attached to this testimony, presents the step increase proposed

by the WWD. This is the same schedule format included in the Settlement Agreement as

page I of 4 of Joint Settlement Sch. 12.0 in Docket 4879, except I have a section on the

bottom of the schedule for the additional adjustments requested in this compliance filing.

DGB Step 5 Sch. 2, attached to this testimony, presents the rates and charges approved in

Docket 4879 and the proposed step increase being requested in this filing. This is in the

same format of the bottom part of schedule page I of 4 of Joint Settlement Sch. 12.0 in

Docket 4879

DGB step 5 Sch. 3, attached to this testimony, presents the impacts of the step

adjustments and the proposed new rates with the overall increase applied.

4888-8716-1785, v. 1



1 Q: Are you proposing an adjustment from sales in this filing?

2 Az No. The sales estimates for retail were established with a four-year average and the

3 wholesale was estimated using the test year value since those sales had appeared to be

4 growing. I still believe that using a four-year average would be the best approach.

5

6

1

B

9

10

11

L2

13

L4

15

I6
I1

1B

I9
20

2I
)t

Q: What percentage increase is WWD requesting at this time and how is it to be

applied?

A: We are requesting an overall rate adjustment of 33.18% which will be applied to all

rates across-the-board. This 33.18% adjustment is reflected by the modified revenue

requirements of steps 3,4, & 5 added together. This represents approximately the amount

of the rate increases that the remaining years of multi-year rate plan called for. WWD is

requesting authoization to modifl, the multi-year plan to allow for the consolidation of

these three remaining approved step increases into one final step increase in rates.

a. If the Commission approves WWD's request to modify the multi-year rate

plan what wilt be the impact on a typical customer's quarterly bilt by the combined

rate increases called for in Steps 3,4 and 5 of the multi-year plan?

A. The impact on a typical customer's quarterly bill by the combined rate increases

called for in Steps 3,4 and 5 is a$42.25 increase in rates ($169/year) or 33.18o/o.

Does that conclude your direct testimony?

Yes.

a.
A.

4888-8716-1785, v. 1





YEAR 5 0f 5 vear olan RY 2023/20?4

Rate Yoar ( FYE 2021i Rsvenue Requiremenl

Modified Proposed Steo lncrease - YeaI Q RYE 202.3.

Woonsocket Water Division
DGB St€p 5 Scheduls - 1

(D) (E)

Originally Filed Odgina{y Fil€d

Slep (4) lnc.eass fo.2022 Step (5) lnc,eases tor 20?3

See Docket 4879 See D@ket 4879

Joint Selllemeot Schsdule Joint Setllement Schedule

12.1 page 2 ot 2 12.1 gase 2 ot 2

(E)

New Debt Reserv€ Funding
Plant Op Conlracl (existing plant)
R€movo ooe time Chemical Credit
Lighl I Pows locrease
Properly & Firo Taxes lncrcaso
lnnalion Labor @ 27o
Inflalion Non-Labor @ 2.50/.
Op€rating Reserve lncrease 1.5%

Rate Yea. (FYE 2A23) Revenu€ Requiretnent
proposed Step Inqease (FYE 2023) Revense Rsquiremenl

Nw Debl Res€rve Funding
planl Op Contracl texisting plant)
Rsove one time Chemical Credil
Lighl & Pwe. tnseas€
Property & Fire Taxes lncrease
lntlallon Labor @ 2olo

lnftatlon Non-Labor @ 2.5olo
Operaling Reserve lncr@se 1.5%

$ 8,741.916 See Year 2 of 5 year plan RY 2O2OI2O21 rrer D@ker 4879 order 23895

$ r1,642,070
33_180/o

Steo lncreases for 2023/20211 - See below

2,760,000
101,653

2,020

35.527
954

z.guu,l54

(A)

O.iginally Filed

Step lncreases for 2021 -

See Dockst 487q
Joini Setllement Schedule

12 1ol2

335.000
(2.407].

(B)

Adjustment lo
Step 3

Revenue lrom rates
fullsc. Revenue

Total Rate Year Revenue

$ 11,642,070
321,852-sli633zt

(.c)
tA) + (B)

Adiusted

Step 3

{o}(c)

Combined

siep3,4&5lncaeas€ lncrease

335,000

12.40-t\

2,020
(22,4901

35,527

1,22s,000
52.164

1,200.000
51.896

2,760,000
r01,653

2,020
22,490
35,527

2,020

35.527
954024)

391,910





Proposed Step lncrease (FYE 2023) Revenue Requirement

Current
Raie

Puhlic Fire Protection

Cou ur u uities Outsile lYoansoc ket

4 lnch $

6 lnch $

Per Bill $

Privde Fire Protection

Proposed Steo Rates - RY 2023/2024
Woonsocket Water Division

DGB Step 5 Schedule - 2

Percentage
lncrease

33.18%

Step lncrease
2023

44.92
91.22

L7 t .97
448.86
926.54

t,627,04

t9.42
23.40
?6.60
10.8 r

53.2s
69.s8

100.58
169.88
289.6ti
4lt.t8

t4.97
2t.26
26.32
48.8 r

68.50
94.i3

r43.38
253.04
442.60
634.85

$ 5,269.44

$ 4.65

$ s9.82
$ 12 r.48
s 229.02
$ 597.17

$ r ,21i.92
$ 2, r66.U 1

3i. t 80,i,

33. r8%

3J. l8o'ir

3 3. t li9.b

33. l8'].h

3l.l8o;h
33.18o'ir

33.18ti,
3 3. l 89.';

Ii. l8e.i)

13. l8u,b

13. t81.i,

3 3. l8o,b

31. l89b
31. r8e,'0

13. r 8%
3 3. I 89,6

3 3, r 89.b

33. r 8%

33.180..a

33. r8l,;
33. I 8%
33.18o,'o

33.18o,b

33. t8q,6

13. r89.;

33, r8%
3l. l 8o;b

Ii. 18q'i)

33.189i,

33.18'1.'o

134.20

389.81

9.96

178.72

5r9.16

t3.26

$

$

$

2 lrrch
i lnch
4 hrch
6 lnch
8 Inclr
0 lnclr

ilI i n im um Service C lurge

Cusloner Service Charye All Ratepayerg

5,'8 lnch S

3/4 lnch $

I Inch S

I l!2 lnch $
2 lnch $
I luch $
4 lnch $
6 lnch $
8 lnch $
t0 lnch $

lncli
Inclr
lnch
lnch
lnch
lnclr
lnch
lnclr
lnch
lnch

Melered Rales

Rate per 1,000,000 gallons

Rate per 100 Cubic Feet

25.86
31.16
35.42
54.3_5

74.92
92.66

I 33.9-i
226.24
385.78
547.59

19.94
2[i.3 t
35.05
65.00
91.23

125.62
190.95
336.99
589.43
845.46

s 7,0r7.59

$ 6.19

$

$

$
$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

b

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

S

$

$

$

Additionat Fire Protection Service Charge Ouly Ratepoyers in lVoottsocket
5r8
3t4

$

$

$

$

s
$

$

$

$

$

I
I t,'2
2

3

4
6
8

t0

Wholesale

Retail





lmpact of Proooj;ed Rates - RY 2023/2024
Woonsocket Water Division

DGB Step 5 Schedule - 3

Dollar
lncrease 7s lncreaseCount or Usage

Current
Revonue

Proposed
Revenue

Rotepayevs itt thc City of ll'oortsocltet

5ill Inch tuleter' 7,000 cu ltryr

5r8 Inch Meter 8.000 cu fl,'yr 8.000

5rB lnclt Meter 20.000 cu fvyr' 20000

I lnch lvleter 50.000 cu ft.iyr'

4 lnch lvleter 500,000 cu lt,'yr'

6 lnch Meter [,000,000 cu i.t,yl 1,000.000

Ralepayers iu Othu Conmunities serviced hy lVoonsocket

5i'8 luch Meter 7,000 cu ft,'yr 7,000

5,'8 Inch Meter 8,000 cu firyr

5i8 lnch Meter' 20.000 cu ft,'yr

7,000 $ 463.06 $ 616.68 $

$ 509.s6 $ 678.59 $

154 3 3. 1 81.i'

169 33,170..'0

3s4 33. r 8v0

33.18-on)

134 33. 1 894

149 33.1714

33. 189,r

500,000 $24,225.84 $12,262.83 $ 8.037 33.189,0

$ 48.191.68 $ 64,179.;10 $ 15.988 33. r 8%

$ 1,067.56 $ 1.42t.73 $

50,000$2,536.68$3,3?8.23$8.12

$ 403.18 $ 536.9.1 $

8,000 $ 449.68 $ 598.84 $

20000 $ 1,007.68 $ I,34t.98 $ 134

I Irrch Meter 50.000 cu ftryr' 50,000 $ 2,43 r.40 $ 3,238.02 $ 807 33.189/o

4 lnch Meter 500,000 cu ft,'yr 500.000 $ 23,6s2.32 $ 3r,499.04 $ 7.847 13. I 8Yo

6 Inch Meter 1,000,000 cu ltryr I,000,000 $ 47. l?9.52 $ 62.83 1.45 $ l-5,652 33. I 8e.6





Current

City of Woonsocket Water Department
TARIFF

Rhode lsland Public utilities commission Docket No. 4BTg

Effective Date June 15,2020

Replaces Tariff Approved in Docket 4B7g May 201g



Current

City of Woonsocket Water Department
TARIFF

Bulk Sales to Public Authorities for Resale

Rhode lsland Public Utilities Commission Docket No.4879

Effective Date: June 15, 2020 Replaces Tariff Approved in Docket 4879 May 2019

Usag,q
Sales to Public Authorities at Bulk, lncludes any community currently tied into the City of Woonsocket and
communities tied into the City's water system in the futur.e.

Rates
For all quantities of Metered water: $ 5,269,44 per million gallons

Qillino and Pavment
All charges billed under this tariff are rendered in arrears on a frequency determined by the assigned billing
cycle, and are due and payable in fullwhen rendered.



Current

City of Woonsocket Water Department
TARIFF

Public Fire Protection

Rhode lsland Public Utilities Commission Docket No.4879

Effective Date: June 15,2020 Replaces Tariff Approved in Docket 4879 May 2019

Usaqe
Applies to all customers served by the Woonsocket Water Department (Other than Cily of Woonsocket)
for service to public fire hydrants, based on the size of the hydrant connection.

Rates
For each Hydrant:

4 inch
6 inch

Annual Charge
$ 134.20
$ 389.83

Plus $ 9.96 per billing

Exceotion
For each hydrant of any size in Woonsocket, as allowed by RIGL s. 39-3-''t 1, $0.00,

Billinq and Pavment
All charges billed under this tariff are rendered in arrears on a frequency determined by the
assigned billing cycle, and are due and payable in full when rendered.



Current

City of Woonsocket Water Department
TARIFF

Private Fire Protection

Rhode lsland Public Utilities Commission Docket No.4879

Effective Date June 15,2A20 Replaces Tariff Approved in Docket 4879 May 2019

Usaqe
Applies to all private fire connection services served by the Woonsocket Water Department for service to
private fire service connections owned and maintained by the customer, based on lhe size of the connection.

&ates
For each Connection:

2 inch
3 inch
4 inch
6 lnch
I inch
10 inch

AnnuaJ Charoe
$ 44.92
$ 91.22
$ 171.97
$ 448.86
$ 926.54
$ 1,627.04

Quart. Charge
$ 11.23
$ 22.81
$ 42.99
$ 112.22
$ 231.64
$ 406.76

Unmatered private hydrants will be charged as 6 inch connections.

Billilq and Pavment
All bills for private fire service are rendered annually in advance and are due and payable when rendered
usage through private fire service shall be billed in arrears at the general metered waler service rates,



Current

City of Woonsocket Water Department
TARIFF

Customer Service Charge

Rhode lsland Public Utilities Commission Docket No.4879

Effective Date: June 1 5, 2020 Replaces Tariff Approved in Docket 4879 May 2019

Usage
Applies to all metered customers served by the Woonsocket Water Department, exclusive of public
and private fire service.

Rates
For each service connected to the Woonsocket Water Division, the following
charges shall apply:

QuarterlvMeter Size

However, for each service connected to the Woonsocket Water Division and is connected in the

City of Woonsocket the following additional Fire Protection charges shall apply:

QuarterV

5/8
3t4

1

1t2
2
oJ
4
o
8

10

518

3t4
1

1t2
2
a

4
b
8

10

19.42
n.4a
26.60
40.81
53.25
69.58

100.58
169.88
289.68
411.18

14.97
21.26
26.32
48.81
68.50
94.33

143.38
253.04
442.64
634.85

Meter Size

1

$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$

Billing and Payment
All customer service charges billed under this tariff are rendered quarterly in advance
and are due and payable in full when rendered.



Current

City of Woonsocket Water Department
TARIFF

Metered Sales

Rhode lsland Public Utilities Commission Docket No.4879

Effective Date: June 15,2420 Replaces Tariff Approved in Docket 4879 May 2019

Usaqe
Applies to all metered customers served by the Woonsocket Water Department, including
metered private fire service.

Rates
For all metered quantities except bulk sales to public authorities

Quarterly Use $ 4.65 per 100 cubic feet

Billinognd Pavment
All metered sales bills are rendered in arrears guarterly
and are due and payable in fullwhen rendered.



Current

City of Woonsocket Water Department
TARIFF

Miscellaneous Gharges

Rhode lsland Public Utilities Commission Docket No. 4B79

Effective Date June 1 5,2020 Replaces Tariff Approved in Docket 4879 May 20'19

Water Truck Sales
$60 per truck load up to 10,000 gallons payable in advance

Remove Meter
$100 per meter removal. $'100 per meter reinstallation
Billed in arrears with payment due and payable upon presentation

Shut-off/Turn-on
Service Shut-off Charge: $100
Service Turn-on Charge: $100

New Water Meters
Billed at cost of materials and hours of labor plus 33.3% when installed at the customers request with
in the sequence developed by City.
No charge when installed in the sequence developed by City.

lnstallation and Repair Work
Billed at cost of materials and hours of labor plus 33.3%. Estimated cost billed and collected in

advance. Final bill prepared after completion of work, Under payments are due payable

upon completion of the work. Refunds for overpayments to be paid within 30 days.

ARB Installation
$47 per installation for City owned meters. Billed in arrears, due and payable when rendered

lnterest Rat-e on Delinquent Accounts
Bills delinquent after 30 days from the due date of the bill will accrue interest at the rate ol 1.5o/o

beginning from the due date of the bill.



REDLINED

City of Woonsocket Water Department
TARIFF

Rhode lsland Public Utilities Commission Docket No. 4879

Effective Date: lsneJS;-eOZO

Julv 07.2024

Repla€esTariffn #r Deeket4gT8 May ?019
Reolaces Tariff App"fqv.gd in Docket 4B79June 20?0



City of Woonsocket Water Departrnent
TARIFF

Bulk Sales to Public Authorities for Resale

Rhode lsland Public Utilities Commission Docket No.4879

REDLINED

ayrg+S
Replaces Tariff Approved in Docket 4979 Juq-e-_2020

Effective Date lunej+e0z0
Julv 01.2A24

Usaoe
Sales to Public Authorities at Bulk. lncludes any community currently tied into the City of Woonsocket and
communities tied into the City's water system in the future.

Rates
For all quantities of Metered water: $-€€€944 per million gallons

$z 017.59

Billinq and Pavment
All charges billed under this tariff are rendered in arrears on a frequency determined by the assigned billing
cycle, and are due and payable in full when rendered.



City of Woonsocket Water Department
TARIFF

Public FirE Protection

Rhode lsland Public Utilities Commission Docket No.4879

REDLINED

MaY"0{S
Replaces Tariff Approved in Docket 487-9 J.uno 2020

Effective Date: JuseJ++Se0
Julv 01, 2024

Usaoe
Applies to all customers served by the Woonsocket Water Department {Other than City of Woonsocket)
for service to public fire hydrants, based on the size of the hydrant connection.

Rates
For each Hydrantl

4 inch

6 inch

Plus $------+S6 per billing
$ 13.26

Exception
For each hydrant of any size in Woonsocket, as allowed by RIGL s. 39-3-11, $0.00

Billinq and Pavment
All charges billed under this tariff are rendered in arrears on a frequency determined by the
assigned billing cycle, and are due and payable in fullwhen rendered.

Annu?lCharge
w# $ 178:7?

H89€3 $ 519.16



City of Woonsocket Water Department
TARIFF

Private Fire Protection

Rhode lsland Public Utilities Commission Docket No.4879

REDLINED

@in-e€€keFa879+aay?gag
Replaces Tariff Aporoved in Docket 4879 JLrne 2020

Usaqq
Applies to all private fire connection services served by the Woonsocket Water Department for service to
private fire service connections owned and maintained by lhe customer, based on the size of the connection.

Effective Date

Rates
For each Connection:

2 inch

3 inch

4 inch

6 inch

I inch

10 inch

lune.{€;+gag
Julv U,2A24

Annual Charqe
1$*-__-44.g2 $ 59.82

S---il+l-g7 229.02

$-448€6 $ s97.77

$---92€$4 $ 1,233.92

Q.uarl. Chargg
{+€3 $ 14.96

$-_2e&1 q 30,37

$*t3€9 $ 57.26

$--23+€4 $ 30B.48
g;**4o€-7€ $ s41.70

$ i+a2-2 149 44

S-J-€:+&t $ 1 66.8 1

Unmetered private hydrants will be charged as 6 inch connections.

Billinq and Pavment
All bills for private fire service are rendered annually in advance and are due and payable when rendered
usage through private fire service shall be billed in arrears at the general metered water service rates.



REDLINED

City of Woonsocket Water Department
TARIFF

Customer Service Charge

Rhode lsland Public Utilities Commission Docket No.4g7g

Effective Date: *+neq6.+geg R+plaees+a+*f ABproved ln DoekeggTg+,qay*S+S
Replac-es Tariff Aoproved in Docke-L4B7g June 2020

Us?qe
Applies to all metered customers served by the Woonsocket Water Department, exclusive of public
and private fire service.

Rates
For each service connected to the woonsocket water Division, the following
charges shallapply:

Juty 01.2024

s._---23.4O $ 31.16
{$.-_--.2€.50 $ 35.42
$__4e€+ $ s4.35
$*----s.25 $ 70.92

H+58 $ 92.66
s-*-1€+58 $ 133,95

s'-.-.^+69.S8 $ 226.24

$----*r€9.68 $ 385.78
$-----4++J€ $ 547.s9

However, for each service connected to the Woonsocket Water Division and is connected in the
city of woonsocket the following additional Fire protection charges shall apply:

Quarterly

H4€7 $ 19.94

$**- +1-26
$-------2932
Ha&+

$ 28.31

H&€o $ gt.zs
$--94"33
$---4433e
s--*:6+S,r
s--442.60
H34-85

$ 125.62

Billinq and Pavment
All customer service charges billed under this tariff are rendered quarterly in advance
and are due and payable in full when rendered.

Meter Size

I

5/8

3/4

1

1/2

2

J

4

o

8

10

5/8

314

1

112

2

3

4

6

I
10

Quarterlv
$*-- 4s42 $ 2s.86

$ 35.05
$ 65.00

$ 190,95

$ _ geo.gg

$ 5B9.43

$ 845.46

Meter Size



Gity of Woonsocket Water Department
TARIFF

Metered Sales

Rhode lsland Public Utilities Commission Docket No. 4879

REDLINED

nephees+a+itf+pprove*i+Seeke+4€+gtMay ?91 I
Replaces Tariff Approved in Docket 4879 June 202Q

Effective Date

Usaqe
Applies to all metered customers served by the Woonsocket Water Department, including
metered private fire service.

Rates
For all metered quantities except bulk sales to public authorities;

Qqarterly Use, $------4-65 per 100 cubic feet
$ o.tg

Billino and Pavment
All metered sales bills are rendered in arrears quarterly
and are due and payable in fullwhen rendered.

Ji*ne-+S;+g2O
Julv 0,1. 2024



City of Woonsocket Water Department
TARIFF

Miscellaneous Charges

Rhode lsland Public Utilities Commission Docket No. 4879

REDLINED

Replaee++a*r{lAppreve*in-Dee*e1487+ Maf 20+9

Replaces Tariff Approved in Dgcket 4879 June
Effective Date:

Water Truck Sales
$60 per truck load up to 10,000 gallons payable in advance

Remove Meter
$100 per meter removal. $100 per meter reinstallation
Billed in arrears with payment due and payable upon presentation

Shut-off/Turn-on
Service Shut-off Charge: $100
Service Turn-on Charge: $100

New Water Mgters
Billed at cost of materials and hours of labor plus 33.3% when installed at the customers request with
in the sequence developed by City.
No charge when installed in the sequence developed by City.

lnstallation and Rep3ir Work
Billed at cost of materials and hours of labor plus 33.3%. Estimated cost billed and collected in

advance. Final bill prepared after completion of work. Under payments are due payable
upon completion of the work. Refunds for overpayments to be paid within 30 days.

ARB l{Lstallation
$47 per installation for City owned meters, Billed in arrears, due and payable when rendered

lnterest Rate on Delinquent Accounts
Bills delinquent after 30 days from the due date of the bill will accrue interest at the rate of 1.5oh

beginning from the due date of the bill,

&n€-+6-2920
Juty 01.2Q2-!.



City of Woonsocket Water Department
TARIFF

Rhode lsland Public Utilities Commission Docket No. 4879

Effective Date July A1,2024

Replaces Tariff Approved in Docket 4879 June 2020



City of Woonsocket Water Department
TARIFF

Bulk Sales to Public Authorities for Resale

Rhode lsland Public Utilities Commission Docket No.4879

Effective Date July 01 ,2024 Replaces Tariff Approved in Docket 4879 June 2020

Usaoe
Sales to Public Authorities at Bulk. lncludes any community currently tied into the City of Woonsocket and
communities tied into the City's water system in the future.

Rates
For all quantities of Metered water: $ 7,017.59 per million gallons

Billinq and Pavment
All charges billed under this tariff are rendered in arrears on a frequency determined by the assigned billing
cycle, and are due and payable in full when rendered.



City of Woonsocket Water Department
TARIFF

Public Fire Protection

Rhode lsland Public Utilities Commission Docket No.4879

Effective Date July 01 ,2024 Replaces Tariff Approved in Docket 4879 June 2020

Usaqe
Applies to all customers served by the Woonsocket Water Department (Other than City of Woonsocket)
for service to public fire hydrants, based on the size of the hydrant connection,

Rates
For each Hydrant:

4 inch
6 inch

Annual Charqe
$ 178.72
$ 519.16

Plus $ 13.26 per billing

Exqeotign
For each hydrant of any size in Woonsocket, as allowed by RIGL s. 39-3-1 1, $0.00.

Billino and Pavment
All charges billed under this tariff are rendered in arrears on a frequency determined by the
assigned billing cycle, and are due and payable in fullwhen rendered.



City of Woonsocket Water Department
TARIFF

Private Fire Protection

Rhode lsland Public Utilities Commission Docket No. 4879

Effective Date July 01 ,2024 Replaces Tariff Approved in Docket 4879 June 2020

Usaqe
Applies to all private fire connection services served by the Woonsocket Water Department for service to
private fire service connections owned and maintained by the customer, based on the size of the connection

Rates
For each Conneclion: Annual Charge

2 inch $ s9.82
3 inch $ 121.48
4 inch $ 229.A2
6 inch $ 597.77
8 inch $ 1,233.92
10 inch $ 2,166.8j

Unmetered private hydrants will be charged as 6 inch connections

Quart. Charoe
$ tq.go
$ 30.37
$ 57.26
$ 149.44
$ 308.48
$ 541.70

Billinq and Pavment
All bills for private fire service are rendered annually in advance and are due and payable when rendered
usage through private fire service shall be billed in arrears at the general metered water service rates.



City of Woonsocket Water Department
TARIFF

Customer Service Charge

Rhode lsland Public Utilities Commission Docket No. 4879

Effective Date July 01 ,2a24 Repraces Tariff Approved in Docket 4BT9 June z02a

Usaqe
Applies lo all metered customers served by the Woonsocket Water Department, exclusive of public
and private fire service.

R.des
For each service connected to the woonsocket water Division, the following
charges shall apply:

25.86
31.16
35.42
54.35
70.92
92.66

'133.95

226.24
385.78
547.59

However, for each service connected to the Woonsocket Water Division and is connected in the
city of woonsocket the following additional Fire protection charges shall apply:

Meter Size euarterlv
19.94
28.31
35.05
65.00
91.23

125.62
190.95
336.99
589.43
84s.46

Billing and Payment
All customer service charges billed under this tariff are rendered quarterly in advance
and are due and payable in full when rendered.

Meter Size Quarterly
5t8
3t4

1

1t2
2
,l

4
o
8

10

5/8
3t4

1

1t2
2
3
4
6
I

10

$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
(I

$

1

$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$



City of Woonsocket Water Department
TARIFF

Metered Sales

Rhode lsland Public Utilities Commission Docket No, 4879

Effective Date: July 01 ,2024 Replaces Tariff Approved in Docket 4879 June 2020

Usage
Applies to all metered customers served by the Woonsocket Water Department, including
metered private fire service.

Rates
For all metered quantities except bulk sales to public authorities:

Quarterlv V-se $ 6.19 per 100 cubic feet

Billinq and Payment
All metered sales bills are rendered in arrears quarterly
and are due and payable in fullwhen rendered.



City of Woonsocket Water Department
TARIFF

Miscellaneous Charges

Rhode lsland Public Utilities Commission Docket No.4879

Effective Date: July 01 ,2024 Replaces Tariff Approved in Docket 4879 June 2A2Q

Water Truck Sales
$60 per truck load up to 10,000 gallons payable in advance

Remove Meter
$100 per meter removal. $100 per meter reinstallation
Billed in arrears with payment due and payable upon presentation

Shut-off/Turn-on
Service Shut-off Charge: $100
Service Turn-on Charge: $100

New Water Meters
Billed at cost of materials and hours of labor plus 33.3% when installed at the customers request with
in the sequence developed by City.
No charge when installed in the sequence developed by City.

lnstallation and Repair Work
Billed at cost of materials and hours of labor plus 33,3%. Estimated cost billed and collected in
advance. Final bill prepared after completion of work. Under payments are due payable
upon completion of the work. Refunds for overpayments to be paid within 30 days.

ARF lnstallation
$47 per installation for City owned meters. Billed in arrears, due and payable when rendered

lnterest Rate on Delinquent Accounts
Bills delinquent after 30 days from the due date of the bill will accrue interest at the rate of 1.5o/o

beginning from the due date of the bill.





Woonsocket Water Division - Docket No. 4879 - Rate Filing
Service List 5/2312023

Name/Address E-mail Phone
Woonsocket Water Division :

Alan Shoer, Esq.

Alexander' "Sasha" Meyer, Esq

Adler Pollock & Slreehan
One Citizens Plaza, 8tl' Floor
Providence, t{l 02903- I 345

Ashoer@apslaw,corn;

Ancy_cr@-apsl3w.c.om

40t-274-7200

Jon Pratt
Chris Charnberlarrd
Sleven D'Agostino:
David Bebyn

j pratt@woonsocketri.org;

CCharnberlarr socketri.ors:

sdagosti no@woonsochetri.org;

dbebyn@g&ii.cam,

Division of Public Utilities & Carriers
Christy Hethelington
Dept. of Attorney General
150 South Main St.

Providence, Rl 02903

Chri stv. hetheri n storr@d puc. ri. sov 40t-274-4400

Marsaret. L. Hosan@dnuc.n.sov:

John. bel [(ddpr"rc. ri. sov ;

Al.rnancin i@dpuc.ri.gov;

Pat.sm ith@dpgc.ri. gov;

Jeronre Mierzwa
l.afayette Morgan
Exeter Associates, Inc,

j nr ierzwa@exeterassociates.com ;

I m organ(Eexeterassoc i ates.corn I

Original & nine (9) copies file w/:
LLrly E, Massaro, Commission Clerk
Public Utilities Commission
89 .leff'erson Blvd.
Warwick, RI 02888

401-^780-2101.

sonF c.rl

Alan.nau ltfDpuc. ri. gov;

4863-31 17-3570, v. 1


	RIPUC Docket No. 4879 - In re:  City of Woonsocket, Water Division - Petition to Amend Multi-Year Rate Plan
	Table of Contents
	1. Letter of Transmittal
	2. Petition to Amend Multi-Year Rate Plan (pursuant to R.I. Gen. Laws § 39-15.1-4)
	3. Notice of Petition to Amend Multi-Year Rate Plan and Proposed Change in Rates
	4. Testimony of David Bebyn, C.P.A. and supporting schedules
	5. Proposed Tariffs
	6. Certificate of Service List



